
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 13 JANUARY 2014 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Alderman Alison Gowman, Police 
Committee (Ex-Officio Member) 
Brian Harris, Finance Committee 
(Ex-Officio Member) 
 

Michael Hudson 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman, Open Spaces and 
City Gardens (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank, MBE 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Katie Odling 

tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 November 2013. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :- 
 
 a) Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal – 8-10 Moorgate Area Improvements   

 
For Decision 
(Pages 5 - 28) 

 

 b) Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal -- Beech Street   
For Decision 

(Pages 29 - 50) 
 

 c) Outcome Report - Paul's Walk Western End   
For Decision  

(Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 d) Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal Bank By-Pass Walking Routes   
For Decision 

(Pages 63 - 80) 
 

 e) Progress Report – Holborn Circus Area Enhancement   
For Information 
(Pages 81 - 88) 

 

 f) Barbican Seating - Consultation Report  (To Follow) 
 

 g) Special Events on the Public Highway for 2014  (To Follow) 
 

 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at Basinghall Suite - Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 18 November 2013 at 11.30 

am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
 
 
Officers: 
Katie Odling - Town Clerk's Department 

Anna Simpson - Comptrollers and City Solicitor’s 
Department 

Steve Presland - Department of the Built Environment 

Victor Callister - Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Rob Oakley - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Open Spaces Department 

Alan Rickwood - City Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
An apology for absence was received from Alderman Alison Gowman. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2013 be approved. 
 
MATTERS ARISING –  
 
Ludgate Hill – Members noted that funding had not yet been secured, however a 
funding announcement on the Fleet Street / Ludgate Hill corridor was expected in 
December, therefore an update would be provided once more information had been 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



obtained.  Should the Corporation be successful in obtaining funding, it was anticipated 
that the St Paul’s crossing trial would take place in 2014/2015. 
 
Aldgate Highway Changes and Public Realm Improvement Project – Members were 
informed that a further report containing proposals for the payment span for 
maintenance of the project would be brought to this Sub Committee in the Spring next 
year. 
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Barbican Seating - Consultation Report  
This report had been withdrawn to allow further analysis of the consultation responses. 
 
4.2 72 Fore Street  
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered relative to Phase 1 of 
72 Fore Street (Moorgate Exchange). 
 
During discussion, reference was made to – 
 

• Members noted that the kerb lines will remain as existing, however, dropped 
kerbs would be added at Fore Street/Fore Street Avenue junction to improve 
accessibility and this would be part of the detailed design stage.  The Assistant 
Director agreed to update the Phase 1 Works Plan on page 11 of the report to 
show the dropped kerbs. 

• Further to a question, the Sub Committee was informed that where there was a 
clear road safety benefit, a granite surface would be used at the east and west 
entrances to the site where vehicles cross the footway 
 

RESOLVED – That, 
i) Phase 1 of the project be approved at a maximum cost of £86,000 as funded 

by the 72 Fore Street S106 agreement; and 
ii) Authority to start work be granted to deliver Phase 1 of the project. 

 
4.3 5 Broadgate 
A report of the Director of the Built Environment was considered relative to 5 
Broadgate. 
 
Following a brief discussion the sub-committee requested that consideration be given 
to seeking a longer period of funding from Section 106/278 arrangement(s), perhaps 
as long as 20 years, for the maintenance of street scene features. 
 
RESOLVED – That, 

i) the design as detailed in the main body of the report and in Appendix 1be 
approved; 

ii) the budget and associated tolerances as set out in the main body of the report 
be approved; 

iii) the commencement of the project in line with the outline programme as detailed 
in section 15 of this report be approved; 

iv) the Director of the Built Environment be authorised to agree arrangements for 
the land shown in Appendix 3 to be dedicated and accepted as public highway 
and to instruct the Comptroller & City Solicitor to complete any necessary 
deeds; and 

Page 2



v) The Director of the Built Environment be requested to seek from the developer 
a longer period of funding from Section 106/278 arrangement(s) for the 
maintenance of street scene features. 

 

5. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB COMMITTEE  
Cycling in the City – Members expressed concern regarding the increasing number of 
deaths on London’s roads and questioned Officers in respect of the plans to address 
this serious issue. 
 
Members were informed that the Corporation was taking an active role to improve 
safety for cyclists.  The Corporation was working with Transport for London, the City of 
London Police and London Boroughs and a proposal would be coming forward to 
introduce ‘quiet routes’ for cyclists.   
 
Alderman Anstee informed the Sub Committee that he had spoken to the Town Clerk 
to initiate a discussion which all Members would be invited to attend so that views 
could be shared regarding the safety of cyclists, perhaps in the format of a forum. 
 
The Assistant Director advised that greater responsibility was required to ensure that 
the penalties for failing to comply with the law were relative.   It was noted that it had 
been suggested that fixed penalties for cycling infractions should be aligned with other 
offences such as littering, and that penalty points might be imposed on cyclists’ driving 
licences. 
 

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were two items of urgent business. 
 
6.1 Green Corridors  
 
In November 2011, Members approved the Green Corridors projects which was a three 
year programme of planting up to 50 trees on highways in the City, to be wholly funded by 
Transport for London (TfL) at an estimated total cost of £415,000 (£65,000 Year 1, 
£175,000 Year 2 and £175,000 Year 3).  Members also delegated approval to the Director 
of the Built Environment to agree the location of the
[...]
o abandon the work.  The Sub 
Committee expressed concern regarding this delay and requested that a letter be 
written to the Chief Executive of BT Openreach. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.40 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 2013/14 

Approved Budget  

2013/14 

Proposed 

Budget 

Differenc

e 

Approximate no. of trees  15 19 4 

Item  £   

Evaluation 0 0 0 

Radar surveys / trial holes 7,500 10,000 2,500 

Supply and plant trees plus civil 

works (works) 

61,767 81,500 19,733 

Open spaces labour costs 12,733 15,000 2,267 

DBE Staff Costs (incl., consultation 

process, selection of planting 

locations, associated survey 

works, site monitoring, snagging 

and project management/reporting) 

10,000 13,000 3,000 

Establishment of Trees (via 

Department of Open Spaces)  

8,000 10,500 2,500 

Total  100,000 130,000 30,000 

Page 4



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Streets and Walkways Sub 
Projects Sub 

13 January 2014 
22 January 2014 

Subject: Gateway 4: Detailed Options Appraisal – 8-10 Moorgate Area 
Improvements 

Public 
 

Report of:  The Director of the Built Environment For Decision 
 

Summary 
Dashboard 

 
Context 

In November 2012 Members of the Streets & Walkways and Projects Sub-Committees 
approved a Gateway 3 (Outline Options Appraisal) report proposing improvements to the 
environment of streets and spaces in the vicinity of the 8-10 Moorgate redevelopment.  See 
Appendix A (Site Location Plan of Project Area). 

This project is funded from a Section 106 contribution of £306,152 from the 8-10 Moorgate 
development. The development is within the Bank conservation area which is typified by a 
series of narrow courts and lanes of medieval origin. Under the terms of the agreement the type 
of works to be carried out is limited to works to improve the pedestrian environment of the 
alleys, courts and lanes within this area. Completion of Enhancements to be timed with the 
completion of the development in summer 2014.  

Members considered five outline options in November 2012 in order to determine the area with 
the greatest need of improvement. Members determined that Option 1 which concentrated on 
Telegraph Street and Tokenhouse Yard was their preferred option and would be taken forward 
to the next gateway.  This current report presents Members with a detailed appraisal of options 
for improvements to Telegraph Street and Tokenhouse Yard.  (See Appendix C for Images of 
the existing project area). 

Since the approval of the Gateway 3 report, officers have developed designs for these two 
streets and have consulted on the proposals with the local occupiers in the area. Two options 
are now considered in more detail in this report. 
 
Brief description of project 

Tokenhouse Yard (eastern arm)  

It is proposed to raise the carriageway to footway level and introduce seating to create a much-
needed new public space. The existing motorcycle parking spaces that dominate the street will 
be relocated to Basinghall Street where there is space under the footbridge.   

 

Telegraph Street 

Telegraph Street, on the north side of the 8-10 Moorgate redevelopment, is part of a busy east-
west pedestrian route that runs from the Guildhall through the Eastern City Cluster to Aldgate 

Project Status  Green 

Timeline  Detailed Options Appraisal – Gateway 4 

Total Estimated Cost  £306,152 (Section 106)  

Spend to Date  £32,296  – comprising of: 
£22,201 (staff costs) and £10,095 (consultant fees) to undertake 
surveys and prepare design material. 

Overall project risk  Medium 

Agenda Item 4a

Page 5



(see Appendix B). Although it is not a through-route for vehicles, it is used for the servicing of 
local businesses, particularly the public house.   
 
Both options propose raising the carriageway to footway level in Telegraph Street. The footways 
on Telegraph Street are particularly narrow with typical widths of between approximately 
0.6metres (southern footway) and approximately 1metre (northern footway).  This is an 
important consideration as they are not readily accessible for people with reduced mobility. 
Raising the carriageway   will enable easier access for pedestrian movement especially for 
wheelchair users and pushchairs.  It is also proposed to restrict vehicle access to the street to 
enhance the pedestrian environment and reduce conflict. Two options for this restriction are put 
forward in this report:  

• Option 1 (recommended) is for the pedestrianisation of the eastern part of the street and 
a timed closure to vehicles of the remainder of the street.  

• Option 2 is for the full pedestrianisation of the street. 
 
Options  
 

Description Option 1 
(£) 

Option 2 
(£) 

Pre-Evaluation Expenditure 32,296 32,296 

Post Evaluation/Implementation   

Works Costs 218,058 218,058 

Fees  15,000 15,000 

Staff Costs  37,799 37,799 

Establishment (Trees) 2,999 2,999 

Total 306,152 306,152 

   

Funding Strategy   

Source S106  306,152 306,152 

Total Funding Requirement 306,152 306,152 

 
Note: - Full details of all of the options are available in paragraph 10.  
           - Project Costs will be refined further at Gateway 5 inclusive of any indexation and 
accrued interest.  
 

Recommendations 
Option recommended to develop to next Gateway 
 

Option 1 
 

Next Steps 
Develop detailed design and finalise traffic management plan. Consult on the traffic 
management order. The approval of the Gateway 5 report would be delegated to the Town 
Clerk. 
 
Resource requirements to reach next Gateway and source of funding  
£18,000 funded from the S106 contribution (Local Environment Improvement Works and 
Transport) for the 8-10 Moorgate redevelopment: Breakdown: 
£8,000 (fees) for design work and Traffic Order  
£10,000 (staff costs) for project management and formal consultation associated with the traffic 
orders. 
 

Page 6



Plans for consultation prior to the ne
[...]
nt will be confirmed at detailed design 
stage, prior to Gateway 5. Constraints include the narrow width, 
the shady location and access for watering and maintenance. 

Telegraph Street proposals 

It is proposed that, rather than a full pedestrianisation of the 
street that would restrict vehicles completely, a partial 
pedestrianisation (of the eastern end of the street) and a timed 
closure of the remainder of the street is introduced. This would 
close the western end of the street to vehicles between the 
hours of either 8am and 6pm Monday to Friday or 7am to 7 pm 
Monday to Friday, and Saturday 7am – 11am. The nature of the 
closure will also be determined in consultation with the City’s 
Environmental Health Service to ensure that any arrangement is 
in keeping with standard practices related to noise and 
associated activities. 

Due to the narrowness of the street, it is recognised that delivery 
vehicles restrict pedestrian movements, who are the primary 
users. Therefore, in order to minimise the impact on 
pedestrians, a timed closure of the western end of the street will 
enable deliveries to take place in the very early mornings and 
later evenings when there are fewer people in the area. This 
accords with the delivery requirements identified and set out 
earlier in paragraph 1 of this report. The remaining eastern 
section will be pedestrianised to provide maximum benefit. 

This proposal will also mean that the street is less likely to be 
used for illegal parking or non-essential vehicles and will enable 
the street to be more accessible for those with ambulant 
disabilities, the elderly or those with prams or buggies.  In 
relation to cyclists, the proposals will not have a significant 
impact, as both Telegraph Street and Tokenhouse Yard are not 
through-routes for cyclists.  

It is proposed to use York stone to match surrounding paving for 
the pedestrianised (eastern) end of the street and retain a 
double granite kerb in the western end where
[...]
Reserve 
/ local developer 
contributions 

On Street 
Parking Reserve 
/ local developer 
contributions 

On Street 
Parking Reserve 
/ local developer 
contributions 

NB Full details of all of the options are available in paragraphs 11 to 20. 
 
Recommendations 
Option(s) recommended to develop to next Gateway 
It is recommended that: 

- All three options are progressed to the next Gateway and are subject to a 
full public consultation, and; 

- An additional £19,000 is allocated to progress the project to the next 
Gateway, as set out in the table in Appendix 5. 

 
Next Steps 
Undertake a full public consultation with local residents, stakeholders and relevant 
City departments, with a view to producing a Gateway 4 report in late 2014. The 
Gateway 4 report will also identify any potential impacts on the function of the 
City’s streets and any other technical requirements of the options taken forward. 
 
Resource requirements to reach next Gateway and source of funding  
The current approved budget is £28,500, with an actual spend to date of £28,089 
(as of 16 December 2013). This spend has been used to develop the initial 
options appraisal and complete the consultant report. 
 
A total of £19,000 is requested to progress these options to the next Gateway (see 
Appendix 5). This will allow for management of the public consultation process, 
assessment of the results, and associated fees for the consultation material. 
 
Plans for consultation prior to the next Gateway report 
A full public consultation, involving local residents, stakeholders and relevant City 
departments will be undertaken in spring 2014. The outcomes of this consultation 
will inform the Gateway 4 report. 
 
Tolerances 
It is recommended that the following tolerance be agreed in respect of the 
design process: 

• A tolerance of £2000 be granted in respect of the Staff Costs element to 
allow for further assessment of the consultation responses if required. 

 
 

Page 30



Version 2 – Ma
[...]
lackfriars station to be redeveloped. The delay caused by Network Rail meant 
that any potential funding from Transport for London in that year would be lost to 
this project. Therefore, officers negotiated a sum of £430,000 from Network Rail in 
compensation to fund the scheme. The Transport for London funding was re-
allocated to other projects on the Riverside and fully utilised. 
Further delays to the implementation of the scheme were caused by Network Rail 
needing to extend their license to use Paul’s Walk Western end site until April 
2013. Following further negotiation with Network Rail, Members approved a 
partnership with Network Rail in June 2011, whereby the implementation and 
labour costs of the project would be met by them, with the City paying for 
materials and costs. Works commenced in November 2012 and were completed 
in May 2013.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4c

Page 51



Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members approve: 
 

• The closure of the project; and  

• The additional staff costs of £2,503 to be met from the works and fees 
underspend on the project. 

 
 

 
Overview 
 

1. Evidence of Need The Paul’s Walk project is part of the approved 
Riverside Walk Enhancement Strategy.  

The public consultation on the strategy and 
subsequently with users of Paul’s Walk, revealed that 
there was strong need for enhancements at the Western 
end of Paul’s Walk. The layout of this large area was 
overly complicated, with a succession of dated brick 
clad planters, seating spaces inaccessible to wheel 
chair users and planting in need of enhancement. Dark 
spaces felt unsafe and were regularly used by rough 
sleepers at night. Upper Thames Street was also a 
major source of discomfort for pedestrians both visually 
and through noise disturbance. In addition the river wall 
blocked views of the Thames when seated. As a result 
this area was under-used by the public and in many 
cases avoided in the evenings. 

2. Project Scope and 
Exclusions 

N/A 

[...]
ment - 
Implementation 

5,000 4,178 -822 

CoL Staff Costs Sub-Total : 45,971 48,474 +2,503 

Design & Implementation 
Total : 

405,635 405,635 0 

GRAND TOTALS 430,000 430,000 0 

 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): 

Streets and Walkways Sub 

Projects Sub  

Date(s): 

13th January 2014 

22nd January 2014 

Subject: Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal: Bank By-Pass Walking Routes 

Report of: Director of the Built Environment 
For 

Decision 
 

Summary 

Dashboard 
Project Status  Green 

Timeline  Evaluation (Outline Options Appraisal – Gateway 3) 

Total Estimated Cost  £500,000  

Spend to Date  £23,100 of £35,000 (Evaluation Budget) comprising of: 

£8,000 (staff costs) and £15,100 (consultant fees) for survey work and 

preparation of design material. 

Overall project risk  Medium 
 

Context 

This scheme is a high priority project of the adopted Bank area enhancement strategy 

and proposes improvements to north-south Lanes in the Bank area that act as ‘by-pass’ 

walking routes, avoiding the congested Bank junction. The Gateway 2 report for this 

project was approved by committees in May 2013 

The Bank area is very crowded, especially at peak times and is expected to become 

even busier in the next 5 – 10 years as office space increases, primarily in the nearby 

eastern city cluster. Crossrail and the upgrade of Bank tube station (with the planned 

new entrance at Cannon Street) will also result in increasing numbers of pedestrians in 

the area.   

The Bank area enhancement strategy has identified that the north-south lanes in the 

area are currently used as convenient walking routes. This project proposes that these 

routes are adapted to make them more comfortable and accessible in order to 

encourage their use as walking routes and maximise their potential. These routes could 

also become more attractive spaces that people will want to use, with associated 

benefits for the retail environment
[...]
riageway (including wheelchair users). The options  include: 

• Pedestrianisation, timed closure or access only traffic management in the 
lanes to enhance the walking routes and reduce conflict between pedestrians 

and vehicles;  

• raised carriageways and/or raised pedestrian tables to ease movement and 
improve accessibility; 

• crossing improvements to ease pedestrian movement across junctions and 
reduce road danger; 

• changes to paving materials to enhance the environment, define walking 
routes and aid way-finding; and 

• Improvements to lighting, signage and potential art installations to enhance 
the area 

 

Options  

 

Option 1 

• Pedestrianisation, timed closure or access only traffic management in the lanes  
• Raised carriageways in Finch Lane and Birchin Lane 
• raised entry treatment at junctions in Nicholas Lane 
• Enhancement to Alleyway entry treatments 
 

Option 2 

As Option 1 but without any traffic management in the Lanes  

 

Option 3  

As Option 1 but with no raised carriageways and raised entry treatments instead 

 
Table 1: Estimated Cost Tolerance of Options 1-3 

Description Option 1 

£ 

Option 2 

£ 

Option 3 

£ 

Total Estimated 

Cost 

500,000 480,000 300,000 

Tolerance +/- 50,000 45,000 30,000 

Likely Funding 

Strategy 

S106 and TfL S106 and TfL S106 and TfL 

Page 64



 

NB: Full details of all of the options are available in paragraph11and the Outline Options 

Appraisal Matrix. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Option(s) recommended to develop to next Gateway 

Option 1. The various sub-options related to traffic management will be further 

developed through a detailed traffic analysis ahead of the next gateway to ensure that 

the requirements of each Lane are taken into account. 

 

Next Steps 

Carry out traffic analysis, consult Ward Members and local occupiers on proposals, in 

particular those in Finch Lane and Birchin Lane. A Gateway 4 report to this Committee 

would follow in summer 2014. 

 

Resourc
[...]
 Access from Hatton Garden to Holborn Circus is no longer permitted for motor 
vehicles. This is a permanent arrangement.   

�

���	����www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/holborncircusworks

5%�	���holborncircus@cityoflondon.gov.uk�

����� ������66���2�)62�

�

Page 87



� �
�

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4a Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal Œ 8-10 Moorgate Area Improvements
	Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal Œ 8-10 Moorgate Area Improvements - Appendix A - E
	Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal Œ 8-10 Moorgate Area Improvements - Appendix F

	4b Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal -- Beech Street
	4c Outcome Report - Paul's Walk Western End
	4d Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal Bank By-Pass Walking Routes
	Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal Bank By-Pass Walking Routes - Appendix

	4e Progress Report Œ Holborn Circus Area Enhancement
	Progress Report Œ Holborn Circus Area Enhancement - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


STREETS AND WALKWAYS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 13 January 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Streets and Walkways Sub (Planning and 
Transportation) Committee held at Guildhall on Monday, 13 January 2014 at 
1.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Simons (Chairman) 
Marianne Fredericks (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Brian Harris (Ex-Officio Member) 
Michael Hudson 
Oliver Lodge 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman (Ex-Officio Member) 
Deputy John Owen-Ward 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 
In Attendance: 
Alderman Nick Anstee 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Angela Starling 
 
Officers: 
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

Victor Callister 
Steve Presland 

- Department of the Built Environment 
- Department of the Built Environment 

Iain Simmons - Department of the Built Environment 

Ian Hughes - Department of the Built Environment 

Patrick Hegarty - Department of the Built Environment 

Norma Collicott - City of London Police 

Alan Rickwood - City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Alison Gowman 
 
 
 



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
Randall Anderson and Barbara Newman declared a general interest in respect 
of item 4(f) as they are both residents of the Barbican Estate.   
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – that, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2013 be 
approved. 
 
Matters arising 
 
Cycling in the City - Officers advised that the Mayor’s public consultation was 
underway.  The consultation was due to finish on 14th February and a report 
would be taken to the Planning and Transportation and Policy and Resources 
Committees at the end of February.   
 
BT Openreach – Officers advised that they had been in contact with BT and 
invited them onto the Considerate Contractors scheme.   
 

4. REPORTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE BUILT ENVIRONMENT :-  
 
4.1 Gateway 4 Detailed Options Appraisal – 8-10 Moorgate Area 

Improvements  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
in respect of the detailed options appraisal for 8 – 10 Moorgate area. The 
project sought to raise the carriageway to footway level and introduce seating 
to create new public space in Tokenhouse Yard and Telegraph Street.   
 
In response to questions, officers advised that signage would be considered at 
Gateway 5 but it would be kept to a minimum.  However, enforceable traffic 
orders would be made very clear to the public. 
 
RESOLVED – that: 
 

1. Option 1, as set out in the report, be adopted; i.e. the pedestrianisation of the 
eastern part of the street and a timed closure to vehicles for the remainder of 
the street. 

 

2. The project progress to the next Gateway.  
 

 

4.2 Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal -- Beech Street  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment, which sought to enhance the user experience of Beech Street.  
Members noted that since Beech Street had now been classified as a covered 
road, more options would be available.   



 
In response to questions, officers advised that the next report (Gateway 4) 
would consider issues such as access, the central reservation, escalators and 
lifts.  The report would also form part of the consultation on the Barbican Area 
Strategy and be reported to the next cycle of the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee. Finally, a ward member 
for Cripplegate, who was in attendance, advised members that a new 
consultation protocol was being prepared between Barbican residents and the 
City. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. All three options, as set out in the report be progressed to the next Gateway, 
subject to a full public consultation. 

 
2. An additional £19,000 be allocated to progress the project to the next Gateway, 

as set out in the table at Appendix 5 to the report.  
 
 

4.3 Outcome Report - Paul's Walk Western End  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built 
Environment, which sought to close the Paul’s Walk Western End project.   The 
Director of the Built Environment and the Chairman commended Clarisse Tavin 
for her excellent work on this project, which had included extensive negotiations 
with Network Rail.   
 
However, members were concerned about the behaviour of cyclists in this area 
and asked if there were any plans for calming measures.  The Police 
representative advised that cyclists were stopped and ticketed, being 
encouraged to attend awareness raising courses.  The Chairman asked if 
means to reduce cycling on the Riverside Walk be reported to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The project be closed. 

 
2. The additional staff costs of £2,503 be met from the works and fees 

underspend on the project.  

 
4.4 Gateway 3 - Outline Options Appraisal Bank By-Pass Walking 

Routes  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment  
in respect of proposed improvements to north-south lanes in the Bank area that 
act as ‘by-pass’ walking routes, avoiding the congested Bank junction.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. Option 1, as set out in the report, be adopted.   

 



2. The various sub options related to traffic management be further developed 
through a detailed traffic analysis, ahead of the next Gateway, to ensure that 
the requirements of each Lane are taken into account. 

 
 
 
4.5 Progress Report – Holborn Circus Area Enhancement  
 
The Sub Committee received a progress report of the Director of the Built 
Environment in respect of the above project.  Members noted that the statue of 
Prince Albert at Holborn Circus was being cleaned and restored and ten places 
would be available for members to visit the statue, at a foundry in Poplar, on 
30th January 2014. Officers would contact members after the meeting and 
advise of the arrangements. The statue would be unveiled in early May 2014 
and members agreed that the Lord Mayor should be invited to unveil it and that 
invitations should also be extended to the Mayors for London and Camden.    
Members commended officers for this project and particularly the quality of their 
regular bulletins. 
 
4.6 Barbican Seating - Consultation Report  
 
The Committee considered a progress report of the Director of the Built 
Environment in respect of the above project.  In response to questions about 
Listed Building compliance, officers agreed to check that replacements would 
be like-for-like.  In respect of possible damage to vents, should seating be 
removed, members noted that the replacement would be immediate.  Finally, 
members noted that the seating for the upper level of the Ben Jonson Highwalk 
was in abeyance, pending completion of the waterproofing project.    
 
Members noted that all projects have a ‘lessons learnt’ phase at the end; as 
part of the Gateway 7 report.   
 
RESOLVED – that, the seating and planters be removed from St Giles Terrace 
and Ben Jonson Highwalk and relocated to elsewhere in the City, for use by the 
City community, and seating similar to that present on site be put back before 
the delivery of the City’s improvement project.   
 
4.7 Special Events on the Public Highway for 2014  
 
The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of the Built Environment 
and the Director of Public relations, outlining the major events planned for 2014. 

During the debate and discussion the following items were raised/noted: 

 The Children’s Parade was always held on a Friday to ensure maximum 
attendance 

 Members were concerned at the large number of events and it was 
generally agreed that the number should reduce in future years.  It was 
suggested that events finishing early evening in the summer months might 
start later. 



 All sporting events in the City should be non-profit making, with all 
proceeds to charities.  

 Members generally favoured subtle lighting to the bridges, as used during 
the Olympics.  Officers advised that City bye-laws prohibited commercial 
exploitation of the bridges.   

In concluding, the Chairman noted that the same number of events as held last 
year was being proposed.   

Members further noted that a report setting out Event Guidelines providing a 
framework to consider both new and existing events would come to the Sub 
Committee in April 2014.   

RESOLVED, that : 

1. The major events taking place in the City, as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report, be agreed.  

2. Progress and planning to date in relation to the Tour de France and 
Prudential Ride London cycling events be noted.  

3. A short-term road closure, on the same basis as 2013, be agreed to 
allow the Children’s Parade event to take place on Friday 27 June 
2014. 

4. A further report be presented to members in Spring 2014 reviewing 
the Events Guidelines, including special event lighting for the City’s 
River Bridges and the introduction of an application fee for special 
events, from April 2014.    

 
5. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY OR DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

 
Members noted the following decisions, which had been taken under urgency 
provision since the last meeting: 
 

 Aldgate Highway changes 

 John Carpenter Street (Gateway 3/4/5) – the Chairman asked if the full report 
could be circulated to members 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE  
 
In response to a question about skateboarding, the Police advised that they 
frequently moved on skateboarders causing a public nuisance but there were 
limited judicial remedies.  Members were particularly concerned about public 
safety, anti-social behaviour and damage to street furniture.  The Chairman 
asked whether this behaviour was covered by City Bye-Laws and asked for a 
report to the next meeting.  
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
The Assistant Director (Department of the Built Environment) was heard in 
respect of the Ludgate Hill Crossing Trial.    Members noted that the City had 
been very successful in obtaining £6Million for next year from TFL.   However, 
they had not made any budget allocation for the Fleet Street Corridor scheme.  



As a result, the City did not have TfL funding for the proposed crossing trial in 
Ludgate Hill.  The next opportunity for TfL funding would be in the summer of 
this year, when there might be some TfL bus funding available. The Sub 
Committee were therefore asked whether they would like to revert to the S.106 
funding route for this change. 
 
Subsequent to the meeting, the Assistant Director confirmed that the cost estimates 
provided for the removal of the trial, should it be unsuccessful.   
 
RESOLVED – that, the Section 106 funding be used.  

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.40 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Katie Odling 
tel. no.: 020 7332 3414 
katie.odling@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


